June 3, 2024 Garner, Iowa

The Hancock County, Iowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons, and Jerry J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

The minutes of May 28, 2024 meeting were read and approved.

On motion by Supervisor Greiman, seconded by Supervisor Tlach, and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Set June 24, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. as the date and time for the opening and consideration of award of the Request for Quote: Collection, Transportation, and Disposal of Rural Recycling for Hancock County, IA and set June 21, 2024 at 3:00 p.m. as the date and time for quotes to be received at the Hancock County Auditor's office.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Greiman, and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Revision to certification of drainage district levies for collection with Fall taxes in 2024 with the removal of Joint Drainage District no. 87-5 levy.

On motion by Supervisor Greiman, seconded by Supervisor Tlach and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following Resolution:

## **CORRECTIVE RESOLUTION NO. 2024-023**

## RESOLUTION REGARDING JOINT DRAINAGE DISTRICT

## JOINT DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 87-5

The Joint Board of Supervisors of Kossuth and Hancock Counties hereby prepare to levy a special assessment on the above Joint Drainage District.

Motion made by Hancock County Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Greiman that the following Resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, there are now outstanding warrants and claims against Joint Drainage District No. 87-5 and there being insufficient funds to solvent these accounts of said Drainage District.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Hancock County, Iowa, that there is hereby levied for the corrective amount for Hancock County \$200.00 (Kossuth County \$800.00) for a total amount of \$1,000.00 against all lands, tracts, real estate, highways and railroads in Joint Drainage District No. 87-5, Hancock and Kossuth Counties.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said assessments shall not be levied for Hancock County landowners as Hancock County has sufficient funds to pay for such levy.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Greiman, and carried, the Board authorized the County Auditor to issue checks for the claims on file this date, June 6, 2024. A full listing of all claims paid in June 2024 will be published in the June 17, 2024 minutes.

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 10:33 a.m. by Supervisor Greiman and carried. All Supervisors present voting, "Aye," session to adjourn and will meet again on June 10, 2024.

ATTEST:		
	Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor	Gary Rayhons, Chair